Deferred income taxes 14,157 (2) $ (14,157)
Other non-current liabilities 100,013 100,013

Edgar Filing: DSW Inc. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 201

Commitments and contingencies
Shareholders� equity:
Common Shares, no par value(7) 313,864 (1),(5) 234,872 548,736
Retained (deficit) earnings (79,272) (3),(4),(6) 152,134 72,862
Treasury stock (59) (5) 59
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (6,942) (6,942)

Total Retail Ventures� equity interest 227,591 387,065 614,656
Non-controlling interest 234,931 (1) (234,931)

Total shareholders� equity 462,522 152,134 614,656

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 999,743 $ 141,577 $ 1,141,320

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

86

Edgar Filing: DSW Inc. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 202

Table of Contents

DSW INC. PRO FORMA

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
NINE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 30, 2010

Retail
Ventures Pro Forma DSW

as
Reported(8) Note Adjustment Pro Forma

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Net sales $ 1,353,926 $ 1,353,926
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation included
below in selling, general and administrative expenses) (737,626) (737,626)
Selling, general and administrative expenses (479,947) (9),(10) $ 4,399 (475,548)
Change in fair value of derivative instruments (45,843) (45,843)

Operating profit 90,510 4,399 94,909
Interest expense (10,032) (10,032)
Interest income 2,671 2,671

Interest expense, net (7,361) (7,361)
Non-operating income, net 1,500 1,500

Earnings before income taxes 84,649 4,399 89,048
Income tax provision (38,532) (11) (1,718) (40,250)

Net income 46,117 2,681 48,798
Less: net income attributable to the noncontrolling
interests (33,642) (12) 33,642

Net income attributable to Retail Ventures / Pro Forma
DSW $ 12,475 $ 36,323 $ 48,798
Basic and diluted earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.25 (13) $ 1.29
Diluted $ 0.25 (13) $ 1.25
Shares used in per share calculations:
Basic 49,028 (13) 37,918
Diluted 49,315 (13) 38,906

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

87

Edgar Filing: DSW Inc. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 203

Table of Contents

DSW INC. PRO FORMA

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FISCAL YEAR ENDED JANUARY 30, 2010

Retail
Ventures Pro Forma DSW

as
Reported(8) Note Adjustment Pro Forma

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Net sales $ 1,602,605 $ 1,602,605
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation included
below in selling, general and administrative
expenses) (890,465) (890,465)
Selling, general and administrative expenses (685,485) (9),(10) $ 2,441 (683,044)
Change in fair value of derivative instruments (66,499) (66,499)

Operating (loss) (39,844) 2,441 (37,403)
Interest expense (13,632) (13,632)
Interest income 2,288 2,288

Interest expense, net (11,344) (11,344)
Non-operating expense, net (2,367) (2,367)

Loss before income taxes (53,555) 2,441 (51,114)
Income tax provision (12,055) (11) (957) (13,012)

Net loss (65,610) 1,484 (64,126)
Less: net income attributable to the noncontrolling
interests (20,361) (12) 20,361

Net loss attributable to Retail Ventures / Pro Forma
DSW $ (85,971) $ 21,845 $ (64,126)
Basic and diluted loss per share:
Basic $ (1.76) (13) $ (1.70)
Diluted $ (1.76) (13) $ (1.70)
Shares used in per share calculations:
Basic 48,878 (13) 37,665
Diluted 48,878 (13) 37,665

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

88

Edgar Filing: DSW Inc. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 204

Table of Contents

DSW INC. PRO FORMA

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FISCAL YEAR ENDED JANUARY 31, 2009

Retail
Ventures Pro Forma DSW

as
Reported(8) Note Adjustment Pro Forma

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Net sales $ 1,462,944 $ 1,462,944
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation included below
in selling, general and administrative expenses) (841,593) (841,593)
Selling, general and administrative expenses (578,538) (10) $ 4,880 (573,658)
Change in fair value of derivative instruments 85,235 85,235

Operating profit 128,048 4,880 132,928
Interest expense (13,603) (13,603)
Interest income 11,269 11,269

Interest expense, net (2,334) (2,334)
Non-operating income, net 352 352

Earnings before income taxes 126,066 4,880 130,946
Income tax provision (16,886) (11) (1,915) (18,801)

Net income 109,180 2,965 112,145
Less: net income attributable to the noncontrolling
interests (9,960) (12) 9,960

Net income attributable to Retail Ventures / Pro Forma
DSW $ 99,220 $ 12,925 $ 112,145
Basic and diluted earnings per share:
Basic $ 2.04 (13) $ 2.99
Diluted $ 1.28 (13) $ 1.55
Shares used in per share calculations:
Basic 48,669 (13) 37,466
Diluted 49,526 (13) 43,159

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

89

Edgar Filing: DSW Inc. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 205

Table of Contents

DSW INC. PRO FORMA

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FISCAL YEAR ENDED FEBRUARY 2, 2008

Retail
Ventures Pro Forma DSW

as
Reported(8) Note Adjustment Pro Forma

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Net sales $ 1,405,615 $ 1,405,615
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation included below
in selling, general and administrative expenses) (821,847) (821,847)
Selling, general and administrative expenses (502,447) (10) $ 1,885 (500,562)
Change in fair value of derivative instruments 248,193 248,193

Operating profit 329,514 1,885 331,399
Interest expense (13,896) (13,896)
Interest income 18,631 18,631

Interest income, net 4,735 4,735

Earnings before income taxes 334,249 1,885 336,134
Income tax provision (72,403) (11) (740) (73,143)

Net income 261,846 1,145 262,991
Less: net income attributable to the noncontrolling
interests (19,879) (12) 19,879

Net income attributable to Retail Ventures / Pro Forma
DSW $ 241,967 $ 21,024 $ 262,991
Basic and diluted earnings per share:
Basic $ 5.02 (13) $ 7.07
Diluted $ 1.54 (13) $ 2.61
Shares used in per share calculations:
Basic 48,165 (13) 37,202
Diluted 56,794 (13) 45,932

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

90

Edgar Filing: DSW Inc. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 206

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

General:

a) Legally, Retail Ventures will merge into a subsidiary of DSW. For financial reporting purposes, the transaction is
accounted for as if Retail Ventures acquired the outstanding noncontrolling interest in DSW.